
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 19th November, 2025 at 7.00 pm 

 

 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr Thomas Day (Chair) 
Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr Abe Allen 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr A.H. Gani 
 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Cllr Dhan Sarki 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 
 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr Keith Dibble (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Committee Administrator, Lucy 
Bingham, 

Democratic Services, 01252 398128 lucy.bingham@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th October, 2025 (copy attached). 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 5 - 40) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2538 on 
planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached).  
 
Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
Item Reference 

Number 
 

Address Recommendation 
 
 
 

i 21/00271/FULPP Block 3 Queensmead, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

ii 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St 
Georges Road East, 
Aldershot 
 

For information 

iii 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport 
 

For information 

iv 24/00237/FUL  Nos. 235-237 High 
Street, Aldershot 
 

 For information 

v 25/00537/OUTPP Land at Cody 
Technology Park and 
Ball Hill, Farnborough 
 

For information 

vi 25/00583/FULPP Proposed New 
Farnborough Leisure 
Centre, Farnborough 
 

For information 

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 
 
 
 



 
Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

vii 13-21 25/00534/FUL 16 - 18 
Kingsmead, 
Farnborough 

Grant 

 
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 

4. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 41 - 42) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2539 (copy 
attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals. 
 

5. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY – (Pages 43 - 48) 
 
To receive the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2537 (copy 
attached) which updates on the Performance Indicators for the Development 
Management Section of Planning, and the overall workload for the Section for the 
period 1st July 2025 – 30th September 2025. 
 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 

----------- 
 
 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



 

-21- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 8th October, 2025 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
  

 
Cllr Thomas Day (Chair) 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chair) 
 

Cllr A.H. Gani 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Abe Allen, Peace Essien 
Igodifo, Dhan Sarki and Calum Stewart. 
 
Cllrs A.H. Crawford, P.J. Cullum and Nadia Martin (virtual) attended the meeting as 
Standing Deputies. 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Keith Dibble (Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 

31. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED: That Cllr. Thomas Day be appointed as Chair of the Committee for the 
remainder of the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 

32. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED: That Cllr. S.J. Masterson be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Committee 
for the remainder of the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

34. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th September, 2025 were approved and 
signed as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

-22- 
 

35. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 

(as required), subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if any) 
mentioned therein: 

  
* 25/00287/REMPP Zone G Pennefathers, Aldershot Urban Extension, 

Alison’s Road, Aldershot 
   
 25/00396/FULPP Aldershot Lido, Guildford Road, Aldershot 

 

 
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG252533, be 
noted 

 
(iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted pending 

consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, 

Farnborough 
 

 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St. 
Georges Road East, 
Aldershot 
 

 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, 
Farnborough 
   

 24/00237/FUL  Nos. 235-237 High Street, 
Aldershot 
 

   
* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 

PG2533 in respect of these applications was amended at the 
meeting. 

 
36. ZONE G PENNEFATHERS, ALDERSHOT URBAN EXTENSION, ALISON’S 

ROAD, ALDERSHOT - APPLICATION NO. 25/00287/REMPP 
 

The Committee considered the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2533 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the approval of reserved matters for 
the construction of 90 residential dwellings (including the conversion of Bradgate 
House to provide 6 flats) together with associated landscape, access and parking in 
Development Zone G (Pennefathers) pursuant to Condition 4 (1 to 22), attached to 
Hybrid Outline Planning Permission 12/00958/OUT, dated 10th March 2014. During 
discussion, it was requested that concerns about safety on Pennefathers Road be 

Page 2



 

-23- 
 

investigated by Hampshire County Council Highway Authority and Grainger 
(Aldershot) Limited. It was understood that Pennefathers Road was located outside 
of the development zone for the current application. 
 
ACTION 

What By whom When 

For concerns about safety on 
Pennefathers Road to be raised 
with Hampshire County Council 
Highway Authority and Grainger 
(Aldershot) Limited. 

Planning 
Department 

Before the next 
Development 
Management 
Committee Meeting. 

 
37. FLAT NO. 2 PHOENIX COURT, ELMS ROAD, ALDERSHOT - APPLICATION NO. 

RSH/04631/1 
 

The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2534 regarding application No. RSH/04631/1 - a request to relax a clause in a 
legal agreement under Section 52 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, 
restricting the age of occupiers of Flat No. 2 Phoenix Court. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Corporate Manager Legal Services be authorised to advise 
the person making the request that the Council is minded not to enforce the terms of 
the Section 52 Agreement, or to take enforcement action in respect of the breach of 
Condition No.11 of planning permission No. RSH/04631/1, relating to Flat No. 2 only 
within Phoenix Court. 
 

38. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2535 concerning the following appeal decisions: 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
24/00712/REVPP 
and 24/00460/FULP 

An appeal against the refusal of s73 
planning permission to increase 
outdoor building-materials storage 
heights to 5.5m at Unit 1, No. 106 
Hawley Lane, Farnborough. 

Appeal 
allowed 
 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2535 
be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.23 pm. 
 

  
 

------------ 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   
 

Development Management 

Committee  

19th November 2025 

  Executive Head of Property 

& Growth  

Report No. PG2538 

 

Planning Applications  

1.  Introduction 

1.1  This report considers recent planning applications submitted to the Council, as 

the Local Planning Authority, for determination.  

 2.        Sections In The Report 

2.1  The report is divided into a number of sections:  

Section A – FUTURE Items for Committee  

Applications that have either been submitted some time ago but are still not 

ready for consideration or are recently received applications that have been 

received too early to be considered by Committee.  The background papers for 

all the applications are the application details contained in the Part 1 Planning 

Register.  

Section B – For the NOTING of any Petitions  

Section C – Items for DETERMINATION  

These applications are on the Agenda for a decision to be made.  Each item 

contains a full description of the proposed development, details of the 

consultations undertaken and a summary of the responses received, an 

assessment of the proposal against current policy, a commentary and 

concludes with a recommendation.  A short presentation with slides will be 

made to Committee.   

Section D – Applications ALREADY DETERMINED under the Council’s 

adopted scheme of Delegation   

This lists planning applications that have already been determined by the 

Executive Head of Property & Growth, and where necessary with the Chairman, 

under the Scheme of Delegation that was approved by the Development 

Management Committee on 17 November 2004.  These applications are not for 

decision and are FOR INFORMATION only.  

2.2  All information, advice and recommendations contained in this report are 

understood to be correct at the time of publication.  Any change in 

circumstances will be verbally updated at the Committee meeting.  Where a 

recommendation is either altered or substantially amended between preparing 

the report and the Committee meeting, a separate sheet will be circulated at 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



   
 

   
 

the meeting to assist Members in following the modifications proposed.  This 

sheet will be available to members of the public.  

3.  Planning Policy 

3.1  Section 38(6) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
requires regard to be had to the provisions of the development plan in the 
determination of planning applications. The development plan for Rushmoor 
compromises the Rushmoor Local Plan (February 2019), the Hampshire 
Minerals and Waste Plan (October 2013) and saved Policy NRM6 of the South 
East Plan.  

3.2  Although not necessarily specifically referred to in the Committee report, the 

relevant development plan will have been used as a background document and 

the relevant policies taken into account in the preparation of the report on each 

item.  Where a development does not accord with the development plan and it 

is proposed to recommend that planning permission be granted, the application 

will be advertised as a departure and this will be highlighted in the Committee
[...]
 received applications that are not ready to be considered by the Committee.  
The background papers for all the applications are the application details contained in the 
Part 1 Planning Register. 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

i 21/00271/FULPP Erection of an extension to Kingsmead Shopping Centre; 
commercial, business and service uses on the ground floor 
(3,088sqm), 104 apartments over nine floors, private 
amenity space, 53 car parking spaces, up to 222 bicycle 
parking spaces, a bridge link and alterations to existing 
block 2 car park and the meads, a new entrance to The 
Meads Shopping Centre.   
 
Block 3 Queensmead Farnborough 
 
This application is subject to a request for an extension of 
time to consider further amendments.  
 

ii 23/00713/FUL Erection of four one-bedroom flats with parking. 
 

Manor Park Cottage, St Georges Road East 
 

Assessment of this application continues and has not yet 
reached the stage for Committee consideration.  
 

iii 23/00794/REVPP Variation of Condition 2 (aircraft movements) and 6 (aircraft 
weight), replacement of conditions 7 (1:10,000 risk contour) 
and 8 (1:100,00 risk contour), of planning permission 
20/00871/REVPP determined on the 22/02/2022, in order 
to: a) to increase the maximum number of annual aircraft 
movements from 50,000 to 70,000 per annum, including an 
increase in non-weekday aircraft movements from 8,900 to 
18,900 per annum, and b) to amend the aircraft weight  
category of 50,000 - 80,000 Kg, to 55,000 - 80,000 Kg, and 
an increase from 1,500 to 2,100 annual aircraft movements 

Development Management Committee 
19th November 2025 

Executive Head of Property & Growth 
Report No.PG2538 

 

Page 9



within this category, including an increase from 270 to 570 
annual aircraft movements for non-weekdays, and to c) 
replace Conditions Nos. 7 (1:10,000 risk contour) and 8 
(1:100,000 risk contour) with a new condition to produce 
Public Safety Zone maps in accordance with the Civil 
Aviation Authority/ Department for Transport Requirements. 
 
Farnborough Airport Farnborough Road Farnborough 
 
Assessment of this application continues and has not yet 
reached the stage for Committee consideration. 
 

iv 24/00237/FUL Demolition of existing buildings and construction of 8 new 
flats and maisonettes. 
 
235-237 High Street, Aldershot 
 
Assessment of this application continues and has not yet 
reached the stage for Committee consideration. 
 

v 25/00537/OUTPP Outline planning application for phased development 
involving demolition of existing buildings and the erection of 
new flexible use employment floorspace (Use Classes 
E(g)(i)-(iii)/B2/B8 (including data centres) and associated 
works. All matters reserved except access 
 

Cody Technology Park and Ball Hill, Ively Road, 
Farnborough 
 
Consultations in respect of this application are underway 
and this application is not yet ready for Committee 
consideration. 
 

vi 25/00583/FULPP Erection of a new leisure centre incorporating landscaping, 
play area, public realm, car and cycle parking, and 
associated works 
 
Proposed New Farnborough Leisure Centre, 
Queensmead Car Park, Kingsmead, Farnborough 
 
Consultations in respect of this application are underway 
and this application is not yet ready for Committee 
consideration. 
 

 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

Section B 
 

Petitions 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

   

None 
 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Development Management Committee 
 

Item vii 
Report No. EHPG 2538 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Louise Davies 

Application No. 25/00534/FUL 

Date Valid 7th October 2025 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

29th October 2025 

Proposal Conversion and extension of Units 16-18 with partial internal works 
to Unit 20, The Meads Shopping Centre to facilitate formation of a 
cafe/bar and restaurant with associated external walls, signage, 
entrances and bin store 

Address 16 - 18 Kingsmead Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7SL   

Ward Empress 

Applicant Rushmoor Borough Council 

Agent Jolp 

Recommendation GRANT 

Description 

 
This application is before the Development Management Committee as the applicant is 
Rushmoor Borough Council.  
 
It seeks to convert an existing vacant retail unit within The Meads shopping centre into a 
café/bar/restaurant (Use Class E(b)), and to erect a rear single-storey extension replacing part 
of the existing back-of-house area of the existing unit to provide additional restaurant seating; 
to form a new glazed frontage with access doors facing onto the public realm in the existing 
side wall of the building, providing the opportunity to introduce external seating within the newly 
created public realm in Kingsmead (which would be the subject of a separate Licence); and to 
replace the existing internal entrance within the shopping centre with new glazing and 
automatic entrance doors.  The arrangements for servicing, bin storage, and access will remain 
as existing and accessed from the service area. A separate application for Advertisement 
Consent will be required to install new signage to the external elevation(s).   
 
A small part of the ground floor of Unit 20 (previously occupied by Bumbles Hairdressers) will 
be incorporated into Unit 18 to form facilities for the restaurant. The frontage to Unit 20 within 
The Meads centre will remain unchanged and the internal changes will not affect the future 
use of this unit.  

Page 13



 

 
 

 
The kitchen and stores area for the 
[...]
 whether the decision to grant permission is compatible 
with the Human Rights Act 1998.   
 

3 The applicant is advised that the development hereby approved is exempted from 
the standard national Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) condition and that its 
requirements do not therefore apply in this case. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

 
 

Plans 
 
 

 
 

Page 19



 

 
 

 

Page 20



 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or Jake Hamilton (01252 398161) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 24/00604/FULPP

Applicant: Kevin Green

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Part single part two storey rear, and single storey side extension to create 
a two storey residential annexe

Address 106 St Georges Road Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4LJ

Decision Date: 14 October 2025

Ward: Manor Park

Application No 24/00634/FULPP

Applicant: R20 Advisory Limited

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Change of use from office (Use Class E) to a private healthcare, 
diagnostics and wellness facility (mixed Use Class E(e), Class C2 and 
Class C1), together with external alterations, an extension at ground floor 
podium level, alterations to landscaping and vehicular access, together 
with associated works [amended mix of proposed uses and additional 
physical works to those approved with planning permission 
23/00852/FULPP dated 21 August 2024]

Address Royal Pavilion Wellesley Road Aldersho
[...]
ff Hawley Road Blackwater 

Camberley Hampshire GU17 9EP

Decision Date: 05 November 2025

Ward: Out Of Area

Page 40



Development Management Committee 

19th November 2025    

PG2539 

Planning Report   

Appeals Progress Report 
  

 

 
1. Decided Appeals – Unit 1-3 Camp Road, Farnborough 
 
1.1 The site address is Units 1-3 Camp Road Industrial Estate, 14 Camp Road, 

Farnborough and the appealed application is for ‘Change of use of Unit 1 from 
mixed use Storage and Distribution/Retail to Class 4 MoT testing centre (Use 
Class B2); continued use of Unit 2 as a vehicle service and repair premises (Use 
Class B2); continued use of Unit 3 as an MoT testing centre (Use Class B2); 
retention of canopies outside Units 1 and 2, retention of vehicle access gate on 
north boundary and new gate on south boundary and retention of boundary 
fencing and additional fencing’ (24/00660/FULPP) 

 
1.2 The application was refused for the following reasons:- 

• Failure to demonstrate the development can operate without undue impact 
on neighbouring amenity;  

• Failure to make provision for sufficient off-road parking, 

• Adverse impact on the visual amenities of the site and surrounding area 
by way of the canopies and congested and haphazard appearance of the 
front congested parking 

 
1.3 The Inspector agreed the development demonstrated a shortfall of parking 

spaces when considered against the Council’s Parking Standards for vehicle 
repair and MoT testing centres and further that the parking layout, with some 
customer spaces doubling up as working bays and others being inside the 
building, further limited availability for customers. The Inspector did not agree that 
the Council’s standards for MoT testing centres were inappropriate in scope.  The 
Inspector concluded that parking was not in accordance with the Parking 
Standards SPD and therefore conflicted with Policy IN2.  
  

1.4 The Inspector agreed that the combination of the scale, form and materials of the 
canopies made them appear as discordant additions to the building.  The 
Inspector did not consider that the congested parking could be resolved by the 
enclosure of the site with fencing.  Being close to the town centre’s primary 
shopping frontage the Inspector concluded that the proposal would harm the 
appearance of the site and its surroundings for these reasons the development 
would conflict with Policy DE1 of the Local Plan. 
 

1.5 The Inspector accepted the methodology and recommended remediation 
measures in the appellant’s Noise Impact Assessment Report and that the impact 
to occupiers of neighbouring and nearby residential properties could be resolved 
by appropriate conditions.  
 

Page 41

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



1.6 It is noted that there is an outstanding Enforcement appeal decision  for an 
Enforcement Notice appealed in March 2025 for ‘material change of use of the 
land [at Units 1-3 Camp Road Industrial Estate] from Mixed use B8 and E 
commercial use class to a use for Class B2 General Industrial vehicle repair 
service; and unlawful building operations for the erection of steel awning 
structures outside Units 1 and 2’. Council Enforcement public access reference 
is 23/00065/CARREP.  The Gov.uk website is reporting that lawful development 
certificate and enforcement written representation appeal decisions are taking an 
average 73 weeks to complete. 

 
1.7       The planning appeal WAS DISMISSED. 
 
 
2        Decided Appeals – 4-8 Farnborough Road Farnborough –  

       Advertisement Consent 
 

  
2.1 The site address is 4-8 Farnborough Road, Farnborough which lies on the 

eastern side of Farnborough Road and comprises a car wash, with the appealed 
application being for the ‘Installation of a free standing illuminated 48-sheet 
digital advertisement display’ (25/00253/ADVPP). The proposed signage was to 
be located on the southern boundary facing Farnborough Road.  

 
2.2 The main issue was considered to be the effect of the advertisement on the 

amenity of the appeal site and surrounding area including the setting of a 
Building of Local Importance and the South Farnborough Conservation Area. 

 

2.3 The appeal was refused with the Inspector concluding that the proposed 
advertisement would harm the significance of the adjacent Conservation Area 
as a whole, including the setting of the Building of Local Importance contrary to 
Policy HE3, and would cause unacceptable harm to amenity. In particular, the 
Inspector noted “The advertisement’s height, bulk and illumination would 
introduce a visually assertive and elevated structure that would compete with 
and interrupt the appreciation of the building’s form and prominence. Its 
commercial appearance and digital illumination would contrast with the 
building’s historic character, diminishing its setting when viewed from 
Farnborough Road and adjacent public spaces”. 

 

2.4 The appeal against the refusal to grant express consent WAS DISMISSED. 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
  
Tim Mills 
Executive Head of Property & Growth 

Page 42



 
 

Development Management Committee 
19th November 2025    

Planning Report No. PG 2537  

Planning (Development Management) summary report for the Quarter  
July - September 2025 

 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the position with respect to 

Performance Indicators for the Development Management Section of Planning, 
and the overall workload of the Section. This report covers the quarter from 1st 
July to 30th September 2025 (Q2). 

 
 
2. Planning Applications 
 
2.1 The three tables and corresponding graphs below set out figures relating to 

determination of Major, Minor and Other planning applications and appeal 
decisions for the second quarter of the financial year.  

 
2.2 We are required to provide the government with statistical returns in relation to 

decision times for different types of applications and 
[...]
the junction with Alisons Road. 
 

7.6 The roof repairs were approved under application reference 24/00340/FULPP 
and corresponding Listed Building Consent reference 24/00341/LBCPP. Phase 
1 comprises 34 residential units (approved under planning reference 
24/00517/REMPP, alongside an associated Listed Building Consent reference 
24/00504/LBCPP). 
 

7.7 Together with the approved residential element, the Neighbourhood 
Development Zone will likely comprise of a public square, nursery, convenience 
store, coffee shop, and some other small-scale commercial uses. The Reserved 
Matters Application for Phase 2 is anticipated to be submitted in 2026. 

 
8. Recommendation  
 
8.1 That the report be NOTED  
 
Tim Mills 
Executive Head of Property & Growth 
 
Contact: Jake Hamilton 01252 398161 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: None. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item vii - 16-18 Kingsmead, Farnborough - 25/00534/FUL
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Appeals Progress Report
	5 Planning (Development Management) Summary



Minutes of the meeting


 

-25- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 19th November, 2025 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Thomas Day (Chair) 
Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr Abe Allen 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Halleh Koohestani 

Cllr Dhan Sarki 
Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo. 
 
Cllr P.J. Cullum attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy. 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Keith Dibble (Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

40. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8th October, 2025 were approved and signed as 
a correct record of proceedings. 
 

41. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” (as 

required), subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if any) 
mentioned therein: 

  
* 25/00534/FUL Nos. 16 - 18 Kingsmead, Farnborough 

 

 



 

-26- 
 

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 
where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2538, be noted 

 
(iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted   

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, 

Farnborough 
 

 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St. 
Georges Road East, 
Aldershot 
 

 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, 
Farnborough 
   

 24/00237/FUL  Nos. 235-237 High Street, 
Aldershot 
 

   
 25/00537/OUTPP Land at Cody Technology 

Park and Ball Hill, 
Farnborough 
 

   
 25/00583/FULPP Proposed New Farnborough 

Leisure Centre, Farnborough 
 

   
 25/00589/FULPP Buildings 4.1. and 4.3 

Frimley Business Park, 
Frimley Camberley 

   
* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 

PG2538 in respect of these applications was amended at the 
meeting. 

 
42. NOS. 16-18 KINGSMEAD, FARNBOROUGH - APPLICATION NO. 25/00534/FUL 

 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2538 (as amended at the meeting) regarding conversion and extension of Units 
16-18 with partial internal works to Unit 20, The Meads Shopping Centre to facilitate 
formation of a cafe/bar and restaurant with associated external walls, signage, 
entrances and bin store. 
 
 
 
 



 

-27- 
 

RESOLVED: That 
  

(i)      delegated authority be granted to the Service Manager (Development 
Management) and Executive Head of Property and Growth, to add any 
additional conditions as may be considered necessary; and 
 

(ii)      planning permission be granted. 
 

43. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2539 concerning the following appeal decisions: 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
Units 1, 2 and 3, 14 
Camp Road, 
Farnborough 
24/00660/FULPP 

An appeal against the refusal of 
planning permission for change of use 
of Unit 1 from mixed use storage and 
distribution/retail to Class 4 MoT 
testing centre; continued use of Unit 2 
as a vehicle service and repair 
premises; continued use of Unit 3 as 
an MoT testing centre; retention of 
canopies outside Units 1 and 2, 
retention of vehicle access gate on 
north boundary and new gate on 
south boundary and retention of 
boundary fencing and additional 
fencing. 

Dismissed 
 
 

   
Nos. 4-8 Farnborough 
Road, Farnborough 
25/00253/ADVPP 

An appeal against the refusal of 
planning permission for installation of 
a free standing illuminated 48-sheet  
digital advertisement display. 

Dismissed 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2539 
be noted. 
 

44. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY 
 

The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2537 which provided an update on the position with respect to achieving 
performance indicators for the Development Management Section of the Planning 
Service and the overall workload of the Section for the quarter from 1st July to 30th 
September 2025. 
 
The Committee noted that the planning summary reports would include 12-month 
figures in future, in addition to the quarterly figures. 



 

-28- 
 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2537 
be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR THOMAS DAY (CHAIR) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 


